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UNCLAIMED VEHICLES
Sidhu Shri Navjot Singh

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether a large number of cars/motor cycles/scooters/tempo etc. seized by the police are lying unclaimed in various police stations of the National Capital Territory of Delhi and the National Capital Region;

(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken by the Government in this regard?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMACHANDRAN)

(a)&(b): Yes, Madam. The details of cars/motor cycles/scooters/tempo etc. seized by the police and lying unclaimed in various police stations of the National Capital Territory of Delhi and Gurgaon, Ghaziabad and Noida are given below:

National Capital Territory of Delhi

Cars Motor cycles/scooters Tempos Others
524  5462    30  588

Gurgaon

Car/Jeep Motor cycles/scooters Autorickshaw
20  359    11

Ghaziabad

Cars Motor cycles/scooters Bus/truck Others
31  64    02  04

NOIDA

104 vehicles are lying unclaimed.


(c): Efforts are made to identify the owners of abandoned vehicles and owners such traced are informed about their vehicles lying as unclaimed with the police. The vehicles are released to rightful owners after following the due process.
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